The Poyry sensitivity analysis is summarised below under two scenarios - ‘conservative case’ and ‘better
case’.  In short, under a ‘conservative case’ up to 88% of Schemes may not be viable, while under a ‘better
case’ 18% of Schemes may not be viable.

Conservative Case Scenario – Viable/Non-Viable at A lternative Discount Rates

NPV
Discount Rate

Net Stocked Area - Hectares
Viable  Non-Viable  Total

11% 38,072 72% 15,136 28% 53,208 100%
13% 17,387 33% 35,821 67% 53,208 100%
15% 6,648 12% 46,560 88% 53,208 100%

The conservative case scenario assumes:

• Potentially viable Schemes (currently with positive NPVs) incurring a decrease in yield/price/log grade
of 25% or more, rendering them non-viable;

• Potentially non-viable Schemes not achieving an increase in yield/price/log grade of at least 25%
and/or Grower Investors required funds not being achieved rendering them non-viable; and

• Viable Schemes being those that have a current positive NPV and with additional Grower Investor
contributions would be commercial to maintain.

Better Case Scenario – Viable/Non-Viable Areas at A lternative Discount Rates

NPV
Discount Rate

Net Stocked Area - Hectares
Viable  Non-Viable  Total

11% 43,883 82% 9,325 18% 53,208 100%
13% 39,404 74% 13,804 26% 53,208 100%
15% 25,971 49% 27,237 51% 53,208 100%

The better case scenario assumes:

• Potentially viable Schemes (currently with positive NPVs) not incurring a decrease in yield/price/log
grade of 25% or more;

• Potentially non-viable Schemes achieving an increase in yield/price/log grade of at least 25% and
further investments are made by Grower Investors, therefore making the Schemes viable; and

• Non-viable Schemes, being those that are clearly unviable and that have no commercial merit in
maintaining regardless of changes in yield/price/log grades. These are Schemes that would require an
increase of greater than 25% of net proceeds to generate a positive NPV calculation.